

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

ADRIANA NOVOA, SAMUEL RECHEK,
and the FIRST AMENDMENT FORUM
AT UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MANNY DIAZ, JR., in his official
capacity as the Commissioner of the
Florida State Board of Education, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:22cv324-MW/MF

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND
SUPPORTING
MEMORANDUM
OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

 I. The Stop WOKE Act’s Unclear Language Draws on Efforts
 to Suppress “Woke” Viewpoints..... 3

 A. Stop WOKE is introduced to combat “divisive
 ideologies.” 4

 B. The Stop WOKE Act imposes vague and viewpoint-
 based campus speech restrictions, with severe
 penalties for violations..... 5

 C. The manner in which Florida institutions have
 implemented the Stop WOKE Act tracks its framers’
 intent and the Act’s ambiguities.7

 II. The Stop WOKE Act Chills Plaintiffs’ Protected
 Expression. 8

 A. The Stop WOKE Act chills Professor Novoa from
 introducing viewpoints necessary to teaching her
 courses..... 9

 B. The Stop WOKE Act limits the access of Recheck and
 members of the First Amendment Forum to
 information and ideas..... 11

 C. Plaintiffs sue to vindicate their rights13

ARGUMENT13

 I. There Is a Strong Likelihood That Plaintiffs Will Succeed
 on the Merits.....14

- A. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the “Stop WOKE Act.”14
 - 1. Plaintiffs intend to engage in protected expression arguably proscribed by the Act. 15
 - 2. There is a credible threat Defendants will enforce the Stop WOKE Act.16
 - 3. First Amendment Forum has organizational standing.18

- B. The First Amendment protects Plaintiffs’ rights to free expression and access to information and ideas.....19
 - 1. The First Amendment protects faculty speech related to scholarship and teaching.19
 - 2. The First Amendment and Florida state law protect students’ access to information and ideas against laws imposing the “pall of orthodoxy.” 22

- C. The Stop WOKE Act Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments and Conflicts with the Campus Free Expression Act. 23
 - 1. Because the Stop WOKE Act discriminates against viewpoints, it is presumptively unconstitutional. 24
 - 2. The Stop WOKE Act is not necessary to serve a compelling state interest and is not narrowly tailored..... 26
 - 3. The Stop WOKE Act also fails scrutiny under National Treasury Employees Union..... 29
 - 4. The Stop WOKE Act is unconstitutionally overbroad..... 33

5.	The Stop WOKE Act is unconstitutionally vague and conflicts with the Campus Free Expression Act.....	34
II.	Plaintiffs Satisfy the Remaining Requirements to Obtain a Preliminary Injunction.....	36
A.	Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable injury absent an injunction.....	36
B.	The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Sharply Favor Plaintiffs.....	37
C.	Plaintiffs Should Be Excused from Posting Security.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.1(B)	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 24.1	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.1(F).....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>6th Cong. Dist. Republican Comm. v. Alcorn</i> , 913 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Adamian v. Jacobsen</i> , 523 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1975)	30
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)	19, 21
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Fla. Bd. of Trs.</i> , No. 1:21cv184-MW/GRJ, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11733 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2022)	20
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Servs., LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)	31, 32
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	26
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Club Madonna, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 924 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	21

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 36

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... 17

Falls v. DeSantis,
No. 4:22-cv-00166-MW-MJF (N.D. Fla. July 8, 2022) 20

Fitzgerald v. Alcorn,
285 F. Supp. 3d 922 (W.D. Va. 2018)..... 33

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006)21, 32

Gay Students Org. of Univ. of N.H. v. Bonner,
367 F. Supp. 1088 (D.N.H. 1974)..... 13

Gertz v. Robert Welch,
418 U.S. 323 (1974) 20

Hardy v. Jefferson Cmty. Coll.,
260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 19, 20

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1971) 13

Honeyfund.com, Inc. v. DeSantis,
No. 4:22cv227-MW/MAF, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147755
(N.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022) 24, 27, 34

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....*passim*

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 17

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983) 34

LaCroix v. Town of Fort Myers Beach,
38 F.4th 941 (11th Cir. 2022).....37

Lane v. Franks,
573 U.S. 228 (2014) 32

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....14

Martin v. Struthers,
319 U.S. 141 (1943)..... 22

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 30

Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cty.,
806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) 20

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 19, 21

Molpus v. Fortune,
432 F.2d 916 (5th Cir. 1970)13

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)31

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 35

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 26, 27

Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cty. Comm. Coll. Dist.,
605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 30

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)21, 24, 26

Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Center v. Trump,
No. 20-cv-07741-BLF, ECF No. 80 (N.D. Cal., Dec. 22, 2020)16

Sentinel Commc’ns Co. v. Watts,
936 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 3

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960) 3

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)..... 20

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....14

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....15, 16, 18, 23

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969)..... 22

Stuart v. Camnitz,
774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 33

Stuart v. Loomis,
992 F. Supp. 2d 585 (M.D.N.C. 2014) 33

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 14 (2014)15

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957) 20, 22, 27

United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)18

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995) 29, 30, 31

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 33

Urofsky v. Gilmore,
216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000) 20

Vital Pharms., Inc. v. Alfieri,
23 F.4th 1282 (11th Cir. 2022).....14

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 24

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)18

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)18

Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 36

Wollschlaeger v. Governor,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....15, 26, 34

Statutes

Campus Free Expression Act, Fla. Stat. § 1004.097 *passim*

Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(4)(a) 5, 6, 29

Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(4)(b) 6

Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(6)(b)19

Fla. Stat. § 1001.92(5).....7, 18

Regulations

Bd. of Govs. Reg. No. 10.005(1)(c)5, 31

Bd. of Govs. Reg. No. 10.005(2)-(4).....18

Bd. of Govs. Reg. No. 10.005(3)(c) 6

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 65(c) 45

Other Authorities

Cass R. Sunstein, *Democracy and the Problem of Free Speech*
169 (1993)..... 26

Kurt Vonnegut, *Books Into Ashes*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 7, 1982),..... 38

PEN America: America’s Censored Classrooms (Aug. 17, 2022)..... 4

What Does ‘Woke’ Mean?, Merriam-Webster 4
